

*Status: Point in time view as at 22/11/2012.*

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Audit Commission Act 1998. (See end of Document for details)

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 16

#### POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 3

#### OTHER ENACTMENTS

##### *Audit Commission Act 1998*

226 The Audit Commission Act 1998 is amended as follows.

#### Commencement Information

**II** Sch. 16 para. 226 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

227 (1) Section 32 (documents relating to police authorities etc) is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

(2) In subsection (1), for the words from “relates” to the end, substitute “ relates to an elected local policing body or to a chief officer of police. ”

(3) In subsection (2)—

(a) in paragraph (a)—

(i) for the words from “relates” to “1996” substitute “ relates to one or more elected local policing bodies ”;

(ii) for “an authority” substitute “ a body ”;

(b) after paragraph (a) insert—

“(aa) relates to one or more chief officers of police and has been sent (or a copy of which has been sent) by the Commission to such a chief officer.”.

(4) For subsection (3) substitute—

“(3) In this section “chief officer of police” means—

(a) a chief constable for a police force maintained under section 2 of the Police Act 1996, and

(b) the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis.”.

#### Commencement Information

**I2** Sch. 16 para. 227 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1 (with Sch. 2 para. 57)

228 In section 32B (mandatory provision of data), omit subsection (5)(c).

*Status: Point in time view as at 22/11/2012.*

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Audit Commission Act 1998. (See end of Document for details)*

**Commencement Information**

**I3** Sch. 16 para. 228 in force at 22.11.2012 by S.I. 2012/2892, art. 2(i)

229 In section 47A (reports relating to performance of English local authorities), in subsection (5), omit the words from “, other” to the end.

**Commencement Information**

**I4** Sch. 16 para. 229 in force at 22.11.2012 by S.I. 2012/2892, art. 2(i)

230 In Schedule 2 (accounts subject to audit), in paragraph 1, for sub-paragraph (k) substitute—

- “(k) a police and crime commissioner;
- (ka) a chief constable for a police force maintained under section 2 of the Police Act 1996;
- (kb) the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis;”.

**Commencement Information**

**I5** Sch. 16 para. 230 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1 (with Sch. 2 para. 58)

**Status:**

Point in time view as at 22/11/2012.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Audit Commission Act 1998.